52(I)/2024  

164(I)/2024  
37(I)/2025  

47(I)/2025.  

Amendment  of  
Article  2  of  the  

Basic  Law

is  employed  in  the  Republic  and/or  holds  an  office  in

(cc)  maintains  a  permanent  residence  in  the  Republic  which  belongs  to  or

one  hundred  and  eighty-three  (183)  days  within  the  same  tax  year

(ii)  a  person  who  does  not  remain  in  another  State  for  one  or  more

(aa)  remains  in  the  Republic  for  at  least  sixty  (60)

(a)  the  day  of  departure  from  the  Republic  is  considered  a  non-working  day

[...]

(j)  interest  expense  paid  in  respect  of

is  located  in  the  Republic,  or

between  them,  a  discount  of  one  thousand  euros  (€1,000)  is  granted  per

single  person  regarding:

It  is  understood  that,  for  the  purposes  of  implementing  this  paragraph,

(b)  up  to  one  thousand  five  hundred  euros  (€1,500)  to  each  spouse,  or  common-law  partner  or

use  of  a  main  residence  located  in  the  Republic:

(€1,000)  per  parent  for  each  dependent  child.

subparagraph  (ii)  of  this  paragraph,  shall  not  be  granted

(iii)  capital  expenditures  incurred  for

[...]

persons  connected  with  him,  according  to  the

paragraph  (a)  of  subsection  (4),  the  director  or  advisor  of  the  

company  who,  either  alone  or  jointly  with

will  exceed,  based  on  the  principle  of  equidistance,  the  five

(c)  By  replacing  the  phrase  "seven  hundred  and  fifty  thousand"

euros  (€750,000)”  in  paragraph  (a)  of  subsection  (9)  with  the  phrase  

“two  million  and  five  hundred  thousand  euros  (€2,500,000)”;

(d)  By  adding  at  the  end  of  paragraph  (a)  of  subsection  (9)

the  following  two  reservations:

at  least  50%  regarding  decisions  that

(a)  By  deleting  in  subsection  (1)  the  word  "corporate"  (first

and  the  maximum  limit  of  controlled  transactions  provided  for